## State of Florida



## RECEIVED-FRSC Jublic Service Commission

1)8 JUL 24 PHITILICIE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

COMMISSION CLERK

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

July 16, 2008

TO:

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk - PSC, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM:

Beth W. Salak, Director, Division of Regulatory Compliance

Adam J. Teitzman, Attorney Supervisor, Office of the General Counsel

RE:

Docket No. 080456-TX - Compliance investigation of Quality Telephone Inc. for

apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records.

On July 8, 2008, a staff member established Docket No. 080446-TX for Quality Telephone Inc.'s (Quality's) apparent failure to timely pay its 2007 Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs). On the same day, another staff member established Docket No. 080456-TX for Quality's apparent failure to allow staff access to its company records. Staff should have combined the apparent "access to company records" violation with the RAF violation under Docket No. 080446-TX.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 2.07 C.2.d(1), Administrative Procedures Manual, staff requests that Docket No. 080456-TX be closed as it was opened in error, and that the title of Docket No. 080446-TX be changed to "Compliance investigation of Quality Telephone Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access to Company Records and apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies." Please contact Melinda Watts at 413-6952 if you have any questions.

cc:

Office of the General Counsel (Tan)

Division of Regulatory Compliance (M. Watts, P. Isler)

> ok to dre 7-24-08 isler)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

06448 JUL 248

**FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK**